Creditors for capital goods  36  22  297
Lease liability [Refer note 45]  13  13  -
Provision for expenses [Refer note (a) below]  430  1,041  419
Measurement of derivative contract at marked to
market

 -  93  -

Others  63  80  97
Total  1,090  1,734  1,265

 (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars As at
31 March 2021

As at
31 March 2020

As at
1 April 2019

Amount of interest due and payable for the period
(where the principal has been paid but interest under
the MSMED Act, 2006 not paid)

 1  3  0*

Amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid
at the end of the accounting year

 1  3  0*

Amount of further interest due and payable even
in the succeeding year, until such date when the
interest dues as above are actually paid to the small
enterprises, for the purpose of disallowance as a
deductible expenditure under section 23

 -  -  -

This information has been given in respect of such vendors to the extent they could be identified as Micro
and Small enterprises on the basis of information available with the Company.

(b) Impact of restatement are as follows:

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars Trade payables
before

restatement

Adjustment
due to restated

accounts

Trade payables
after

restatement

As at 1 April 2019  6,686  949  7,635

As at 31 March 2020  6,081  1,202  7,283

* Amounts below Rs 0.50 lakh have been rounded off.

126

Note:
(a) Movement in provision for expenses are as follows :

(Rs in lakhs)
Particulars As at

 1 April 2020
Utilised /

reversal during
the year

Provision for
the year

As at
31 March 2021

Expenditures towards Project
Engineering Business

 574  534  116  156

Variable incentive pay  50  50  100  100
Bonus and commission payable
to directors

 76  76  -  -

Electricity expenses  10  10  11  11
Freight expenses  106  106  71  71
Legal and professional fees  5  5  -  -
Other expenses  220  220  92  92

Total  1,041  1,001  390  430

Note 31 - Other current liabilities
 (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars As at
31 March 2021

As at
31 March 2020

As at
1 April 2019

Advances received from distributors on behalf of
customers

 22  12  12

Advances received from customers*  221  220  407
Statutory dues  656  120  331
Advance received against sale of asset  585  -  -
Advance income  4  4  3

Total  1,488  356  753
* Includes an amount of Rs. 33 lakhs (31 March 2020: Rs. 65 lakhs; 1 April 2019: Rs. 313 lakhs) on account of
Project Engineering Business.

Note 32 - Provisions (Current)

 (Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars As at

[…]

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  266  109  1,321  4  1,700

(Rs. in lakhs)
Particulars As at 1 April 2019

USD AED KWD EUR Total
Financial assets
Trade receivables  1,288  -  -  -  1,288
Unbilled revenue  -  -  6,131  -  6,131
Bank balances  44  29  -  -  73
Derivative contracts
Foreign exchange forward contracts*  (3,074)  -  -  -  (3,074)
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  (1,742)  29  6,131  -  4,418
Financial liabilities
Trade payables  520  -  1,995  55  2,570
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  520  -  1,995  55  2,570

* The Forward contracts are hedged in terms of USD Dollar against underlyings which include both USD and
Kuwaiti Dinar.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in USD, EUR, AED and KWD with all other variables held constant.
The below impact on the Company’s profit before tax is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged foreign
currency monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

(Rs. in lakhs)
Currencies 31 March 2021 31 March 2020 1 April 2019

Increase by
5%

Decrease by
5%

Increase by
5%

Decrease by
5%

Increase by
5%

Decrease by
5%

USD  20  (20)  (90)  90  (113)  113
AED  (4)  4  (4)  4  1  (1)
KWD  (0)  0  132  (132)  207  (207)
EUR  (0)  0  (0)  0  (3)  3

154

(ii)  Price Risk
The Company is exposed to price risk from its investment in mutual fund and bonds classified in the balance
sheet at fair value through profit or loss.
To manage its price risk arising from the investment, the Company has invested in the mutual funds and bonds
after considering the risk and return profile of the said investments i.e. the debt profile of the investments indicates
that the debt has been given to creditworthy banks and other institutional parties and equity investment is made
after considering the performance of the stock.

Sensitivity Analysis

[…]

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  266  109  1,321  4  1,700

(Rs. in lakhs)
Particulars As at 1 April 2019

USD AED KWD EUR Total
Financial assets
Trade receivables  1,288  -  -  -  1,288
Unbilled revenue  -  -  6,131  -  6,131
Bank balances  44  29  -  -  73
Derivative contracts
Foreign exchange forward contracts*  (3,074)  -  -  -  (3,074)
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  (1,742)  29  6,131  -  4,418
Financial liabilities
Trade payables  520  -  1,995  55  2,570
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  520  -  1,995  55  2,570

* The Forward contracts are hedged in terms of USD Dollar against underlyings which include both USD and
Kuwaiti Dinar.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in USD, EUR, AED and KWD with all other variables held constant.
The below impact on the Company’s profit before tax is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged foreign
currency monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

(Rs. in lakhs)

Currencies 31 March 2021 31 March 2020 1 April 2019

Increase by
5%

Decrease by
5%

Increase by
5%

Decrease by
5%

Increase by
5%

Decrease by
5%

USD  20  (20)  (90)  90  (113)  113

AED  (4)  4  (4)  4  1  (1)

KWD  (0) 0  132  (132)  207  (207)

EUR  (0)  0  (0)  0  (3)  3

232

(ii)  Price Risk

The Group is exposed to price risk from its investment in mutual fund and bonds classified in the balance sheet
at fair value through profit or loss.

To manage its price risk arising from the investment, the Group has invested in the mutual funds and bonds after
considering the risk and return profile of the said investments i.e. the debt profile of the investments indicates that
the debt has been given to creditworthy banks and other institutional parties and equity investment is made after
considering the performance of the stock.

Sensitivity Analysis